

Control Number: 51614



Item Number: 5

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 51614**

APPLICATION OF EAST HOUSTON		PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PH 4: 55		
UTILITIES TO AMEND ITS	§	.37		
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE	§	OF TEXAS	Fr Fall AR	-,
AND NECESSITY IN HARRIS COUNTY	8			

The same of the same of

## ORDER NO. 2 FINDING APPLICATION ADMINISTRATIVELY INCOMPLETE, ESTABLISHING DEADLINES AND OPPORTUNITY TO CURE

This Order addresses the administrative completeness of the application of East Houston Utilities to amend its water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) in Harris County.

The administrative law judge (ALJ) finds the application is administratively incomplete and insufficient for further review in accordance with 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 24.8(b).

Under 16 TAC § 24.8(d), the Commission does not consider an application filed until it finds the application administratively complete. Thus, at this time the application is not considered filed with the Commission.

By February 10, 2021, East Houston must supplement the application to cure the deficiencies described in the January 11, 2021 memorandums of Fred Bednarski and Patricia Garcia. Until the Commission receives and reviews the supplemental information, the application cannot proceed. The applicant must not issue notice until the application is deemed administratively complete.

By March 12, 2021, Commission Staff must file a supplemental recommendation regarding the administrative completeness of the application, along with a proposed procedural schedule, if appropriate.

The ALJ encourages Commission Staff and the applicant to communicate to resolve the deficiencies described in the January 11, 2021 memorandums of Commission Staff.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 14 day of January 2021.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

KÁTIE MOORE

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q.\CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\51xxx\51614-2 incomplete\_cure.docx